REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7817

6Sample tested during initial release and after any redesign or process change that may affect this parameter.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Error Package Description Package Options
AD7817AR ±2°C 16-Lead Narrow Body SOIC R-16A
AD7817BR ±1°C 16-Lead Narrow Body SOIC R-16A
AD7817SR ±2°C 16-Lead Narrow Body SOIC R-16A
AD7817ARU ±2°C 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP) RU-16
SUNSTAR传感与控制 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL:0755-83376549 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
SUNSTAR自动化 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL: 0755-83376489 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
AD7817
–4– REV. 0
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7817 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
TIMING CHARACTERISTICS1, 2
Parameter A, B, S Versions Units Test Conditions/Comments
tPOWER-UP 2 µs max Power-Up Time from Rising Edge of CONVST
t1a 9 µs max Conversion Time Channels 1 to 4
t1b 27 µs max Conversion Time Temperature Sensor
t2 20 ns min CONVST Pulsewidth
t3 50 ns max CONVST Falling Edge to BUSY Rising Edge
t4 0 ns min CS Falling Edge to RD/WR Falling Edge Setup Time
t5 0 ns min RD/WR Falling Edge to SCLK Falling Edge Setup
t6 10 ns min DIN Setup Time Before SCLK Rising Edge
t7 10 ns min DIN Hold Time After SCLK Rising Edge
t8 40 ns min SCLK Low Pulsewidth
t9 40 ns min SCLK High Pulsewidth
t10 0 ns min CS Falling Edge to RD/WR Rising Edge Setup Time
t11 0 ns min RD/WR Rising Edge to SCLK Falling Edge Setup Time
t12
3 20 ns max DOUT Access Time After RD/WR Rising Edge
t13
3 20 ns max DOUT Access Time After SCLK Falling Edge
t14a
3, 4 30 ns max DOUT Bus Relinquish Time After Falling Edge of RD/WR